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Case Outline for TO-247AD 4L Package

FACILITY CODE: 9
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Notes
• All dimensions are in mm. Angles are in degrees
• Dimension D and E do not include mold flash.
• All metal surfaces: tin plated, except area of cut
• Dimensioning and toleranceing confirm to ASME Y14.5M-1994
• Creepage 1 is 8.58 mm (ref.) which is the distance alongside the surface between drain (pin 1) and trough the notch towards source (pin 2). 

Creepage 2 is 7.95 mm (ref.) which is the distance from end of the copper slug on the backside of the package to either pin 2, pin 3 or pin 4

DIM.
MILLIMETERS

MIN. MAX.
A 4.83 5.21

A1 2.29 2.54

A2 1.91 2.16

b 1.07 1.33

b1 2.39 2.94

b3 1.07 1.60

c 0.55 0.68

D 23.30 23.60

D1 16.25 17.65

D2 0.95 1.25

E 15.75 16.13

E1 13.10 14.15

E2 3.68 5.10

E3 1.00 1.90

E4 12.38 13.43

E5 1.95 2.35

e 2.54 BSC.

e1 5.08 BSC.

L 17.31 17.82

L1 3.97 4.37

L2 2.35 2.65

ØP 3.51 3.65

Q 5.49 6.00

S 6.04 6.30
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FACILITY CODE: N
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Notes
• All dimensions are in mm
• Dimension D and E do not include mold flash.
• Creepage 1 is 8.40 mm (ref.) which is the distance alongside the surface between drain (pin 1) and trough the notch towards source (pin 2). 

Creepage 2 is 7.70 mm (ref.) which is the distance from end of the copper slug on the backside of the package to either pin 2, pin 3 or pin 4

DIM.
MILLIMETERS

MIN. NOM. MAX.
A 4.83 5.02 5.21

A1 2.29 2.41 2.54

A2 1.91 2.00 2.16

b 1.07 1.20 1.33

b1 2.39 2.67 2.94

b2 1.07 1.30 1.60

b3 2.39 2.53 2.69

c 0.55 0.60 0.68

D 23.30 23.45 23.60

D1 16.25 16.55 17.65

D2 0.95 1.19 1.25

D3 5.55 5.71 6.01

E 15.75 15.94 16.13

E1 13.10 14.02 14.15

E2 3.68 4.40 5.10

E3 1.00 1.45 1.90

E4 12.38 13.26 13.43

E5 1.95 2.15 2.35

e 2.54 BSC.

e1 5.08 BSC.

L 17.31 17.57 17.82

L1 3.97 4.19 4.37

L2 2.35 2.50 2.65

ØP 3.51 3.61 3.65

ØP1 7.19 ref.

Q 5.49 5.79 6.00

S 6.04 6.17 6.30
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